
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CALENDAR
Judge S. James Otero

Western Division - First Street Courthouse
Courtroom 10C, Tenth Floor

350 West 1st Street
 Los Angeles, California 90012

Date: Monday, July 10, 2017

Deputy Clerk: Victor Cruz  Law Clerks: Matthew Samuels 
Court Reporter: Carol Zurborg   Nadine Tan

 Ryan Murguia

1. ED CV 17-00579 SJO (AGRx) Daniel Aragon v. Equifax Inc.

Removal of Small Claims Complaint: Fair Credit Reporting Act filed in
Superior Court on 1/20/17, REMOVED 03/27/2017; Jury Demand: None; ADR

MANDATORY SCHEDULING CONFERENCE: July 10, 2017 @ 8:30 a.m.

Daniel Aragon Thomas P Quinn , Jr 
2588 El Camino Real F140 Nokes and Quinn APC 
Carlsbad, CA 92008 410 Broadway Suite 200 
760-512-0100 Laguna Beach, CA 92651 
PRO SE 949-376-3500

Fax: 949-376-3070
tquinn@nokesquinn.com
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2. CV 16-09001 SJO (Ex) Sarah Rosen v. Perceptual Development Corporation

 Americans With Disabilities Act Date Filed: 12/05/2016; Jury Demand: Plaintiff;
Not ADR

MANDATORY SCHEDULING CONFERENCE: July 10, 2017 @ 8:30 a.m.

Andrew Rozynski Kevin Nicholas Heffernan 
Eisenberg and Baum LLP Friedenthal Heffernan and Brown LLP
24 Union Square East 4th Floor 215 North Marengo Avenue Suite 165 
New York, NY 10003 Pasadena, CA 91101
212-353-8700 626-255-1856 
Fax: 212-353-1708 Fax: 626-628-2828 
arozynski@eandblaw.com kheffernan@fhblawyers.com

Philip Marcel Black
Eisenberg and Baum LLP
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90067
310-651-9925
Fax: 212-353-1708
pblack@eandblaw.com 
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3. CV 17-00694 SJO (MRWx) Jonathan Payton v. Tax Help Group, LLC

Class Action Complaint for Damages and Injunctive Relief Pursuant to the
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227, ET SEQ. Filed 1/27/17;
Jury Demand: Plaintiff; ADR

MANDATORY SCHEDULING CONFERENCE: July 10, 2017 @ 8:30 a.m.

PENDING MOTION:
MOTION to Certify Class filed by Plaintiff Jonathan Payton set for 2/5/2018

Todd M Friedman David George Hagopian 
Adrian Robert Bacon Jeffrey L Sikkema 
Meghan Elisabeth George Carothers DiSante and Freudenberger 
Law Offices of Todd M Friedman PC 2600 Michelson Drive Suite 800 
21550 Oxnard Street Suite 780 Irvine, CA 92612 
Woodland Hills, CA 91367 949-622-1661 
877-206-4741 Fax: 949-622-1669
Fax: 866-633-0228 dhagopian@cdflitigation.com 
tfriedman@toddflaw.com jsikkema@cdflitigation.com
abacon@toddflaw.com
mgeorge@toddflaw.com 
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4. ED CV 17-00167 SJO (KKx) WB Music Corp. et al v. M15 Concert Bar and Grill

L.L.C. et al

Copyright Infringement Filed: 01/31/2017; Jury Demand: None; ADR

MANDATORY SCHEDULING CONFERENCE: July 10, 2017 @ 8:30 a.m.

Sharon Douglass Mayo Rick Blake 
Arnold and Porter Kaye Scholer LLP Blake and Ayaz ALC
3 Embarcadero Center 10th Floor 2107 North Broadway Suite 106 
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024 Santa Ana, CA 92706
415-471-3100 714-667-7171 
Fax: 415-471-3400 Fax: 714-667-0477 
sharon.mayo@apks.com abclaw@rablake.com

Kathryn Wood Hutchinson
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP
777 South Figueroa Street 44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
213-243-4000
Fax: 213-243-4199
kathryn.hutchinson@apks.com 
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5. CV 16-09329 SJO (FFMx) Woul Soo Park v. Loretta Lynch et al

Denial of Application for Naturalization Hearing Complaint for Declaratory
And Injunctive Relief and for Hearing on Naturalization Application Filed:
12/16/2016
Jury Demand: None; Not ADR

MANDATORY SCHEDULING CONFERENCE: July 10, 2017 @ 8:30 a.m.

Shirley N Wei Robert Ira Lester, AUSA
Law Office of Shirley Wei 213-894-2464
12655 W Jefferson Boulevard robert.lester@usdoj.gov
4th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90066
310-910-0045
Fax: 310-496-0184
ssher@weisherlaw.com 
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6. CR 14-00338 (A) SJO: U.S.A. v. (18) Rufus Minniefield (CUSTODY)

Register Number: 67876-112

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations
Conspiracy (1s)
21 U.S.C. § 846 Conspiracy to Manufacture, Distribute and Possess with Intent
to Distribute Cocaine Base in the Form of Crack Cocaine, Cocaine,
Methamphetamine, Phencyclidine, Ecstasy, Marijuana, and Codeine (12s)

 
SENTENCING: July 10, 2017 @ 9:00 a.m. 

Mack Eric Jenkins, AUSA John D Robertson
213-894-2091 Law Offices of John D Robertson
mack.jenkins@usdoj.gov  1055 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90017 
Max B Shiner, AUSA 213-482-8893 
213-894-3308 Fax: 213-482-5002 
max.shiner@usdoj.gov  jdrlaw@hotmail.com  
Wilson Park, AUSA
213-894-5796
wilson.park@usdoj.gov 
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7. CR 13-00204-SJO: U.S.A. v. Maximiliano Guzman (BOND)

Treaty Transfer from Mexico; convicted of Kidnaping in Mexico

SENTENCING RE PRELIMINARY REVOCATION OF SUPERVISED RELEASE: 
July 10, 2017 @ 9:00 a.m.

Probation Officer: Alberto Martinez-Granillo 626-960-5497

Claire E Kelly, AUSA Christine Nancy Yonan, DFPD
213-894-3868 213-894-1482
claire.kelly@usdoj.gov Christine_Yonan@fd.org
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8.  CR 14-00338 (A) SJO: U.S.A. v. (72) Glenn Brownlee (CUSTODY)

Register Number: 67906-112

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations
Conspiracy (1s)
21 U.S.C. § 846 Conspiracy to Manufacture, Distribute and Possess with Intent
to Distribute Cocaine Base in the Form of Crack Cocaine, Cocaine,
Methamphetamine, Phencyclidine, Ecstasy, Marijuana, and Codeine (12s)
21 U.S.C. § 860 Distribution and Possession with Intent to Distribute
Controlled Substances in and near Schools and Parks (34s-83s)

SENTENCING: July 10, 2017 @ 9:00 a.m. 

Mack Eric Jenkins, AUSA Carlos L Juarez
213-894-2091 Law Office of Carlos L Juarez
mack.jenkins@usdoj.gov PO Box 2464

Riverside, CA 92516-2464
Max B Shiner, AUSA 951-742-7354
213-894-3308 Fax: 951-742-7358
max.shiner@usdoj.gov juarezlaw52@yahoo.com

Wilson Park, AUSA
213-894-5796
wilson.park@usdoj.gov
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9. CR 16-00260-SJO: U.S.A. v. Vicki Lynn Gregory (BOND)

18 U.S.C. § 641 Theft of Government Property in Excess of $1,000 (1-6) 
42 U.S.C. § 408(a)(4) Social Security Fraud by Concealment (7)

SENTENCING: July 10, 2017 @ 9:00 a.m. 

George Emel Pence , IV, AUSA Eduardo M Madrid
213-894-2253 Madrid Law Firm APC
george.pence@usdoj.gov 12612 Central Avenue

Chino, CA 91710
909-628-0068
Fax: 909-628-0067
ed@madridlawfirm.com


